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COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE
Date:AU 5 16, 2011
City: BL JOMINGTON County:MONROE

Project I escription and Scope:BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS,ELOOMINGTON
1.3RD QUARTER PROJECTS

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
The thre > common construction wage rates listed are for the following type of
construc jon work

(X ) Commercial Building
( } Heavy/Highway

B. WAGE RATES

FRINGE.
Tetal
Hourly BENEF[*"
Hoarly
Classification Class Rate Compensation Wage
Rate
Asbestos Workers
Skilled $32.34 $14.69 $47 03
Semiskilled $18.77 $8 37 327 14
Unskilled $13.71 $8.10 $21.81
Asbestos Abatement
Skilted $29 90 $1348 $43 38
Semiskilled N/A HIA
N/ A
Unskilled N/A N/A N/A
Boilermal ers
Skilled $33.43 $22.48 $55.91
Semiskilied $268.74 $22 a8/ $49 22
Unskilled $20.06 %2248 $42 .54
Bricklayeis
Skitled $27.20 $10.32 537 62
Semiskilled $20.40 $10.32 $30.72
Unskilled $13.60 $10.32 $23.92
Carpenters
Skilled $27.01 $14.15 %4116
Semiskilied 524 31 $10.78 $35.09
Unskilled $21.61 $10.67 $32.28
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Carpet Layers
Skilled
Semiskiled
Unskilled

Cemeant M::sons
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Drywall Finishers
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

$25.75
$23.18
$20.60

§26.90
$26.40
$24.00

$24.95
$17 47
$12 48

CITY BLOOMINGYON

$12.07 $37.82
$11.49 $34.67
$10.92 $31.52
$41.13 $38.03
$11.13 $37.53
$11.13 $35.13

$9.81 $34.76
$8.51 $25.88

$20.12

DF YWALL FINISHERS USING AUTOMATIC TOOLS (AMES TAPIZ TECH, ETC ADD

$1 00 TO F OURLY PAY

Drywall in:itallers

Skilled $26.91
Semigkilied $24.22
Unskilled $21.53
Flactriciar s
Skilled $33.04 $12.52
Semiskilled $19.82
Unskilled $16.52
$2540
Efevator { onstructors
Skilied $30.28
Semiskilled 324 22
UNskitled $21.20
Glaziers Skilled $25.86 $11.95
Semiskilied $18.11
Unskilled $12.93
Iron Work2rs
Skilied $27.90

2

$13.40 $40.31
$t2.72 $36.94
$12.03 $33.56
§45.55
$3.61 $29.43
$8.88
$12.12 §42.40
$1212 $36.34
$12.12 §$33.32
$37.81
$10.36 328.47
$9.30 $22.23
318.76 46.66

@003/012
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Semiskilled $22 32 51876
Unskiled $16 74 $18.76
Laborers Skilied §22.42 $11.20
Semiskilled $21.82 $11.20
Unskilled $21.18 $11.20
LABOREE S/
ASBESTO.3 ABATEMENT SKILLED $21.82 $11.20
SEMISKILLED NIA N/A
LUNSKILLED N/A N/A
Mithwright::
Skilled $26.34 $16.33
Semiskilled %2371 $12.74
Unskilled $21 07 $12.42
Operating Engineers
ClissTorA
Skilled $29.00 $14.07
Semiskilled $2565 $14 07
3 Unskilled $21.85 $14.07
Painters/E rush/Roll
Skilled $25 96 $9.81
Semiskilled $18.57 $8.51
Unskilied $13.48 $7.64
Painters/S pray/Sandblast
Skilled $26.95 $9.81
Semiskillec £$18 57 %8 51 $27.08
Unskilled $13.48 $7.64
Pipeﬂttérs & Steamfifters
Skilled $32.27 $14.86
Semiskilied 32098 $£14.86
Unskilled $14.86 $14.86
Plastars
Skited $2348 $9.54
Semiskilled %2198 $9.54
Unskilled $18.78 $9.54
Plumbers
Skifted $32.27 $14.86
Semiskilled $20.98 $14.86
Unskilled $15.17 $14 .86
Polnter/C: ulker/Cleaners
Skilled $27.45 $10.07
Semiskilled $20.59 $10.07

H004/012

$41.08
$35.50

$33.82
$33.02
$32.38

$33.02
N/A
N/A

$42.67
$38.45
$33.49

$43.07
$39.72
$35.92

$3578
$25.98
520.12

$35.76

82112

$47.13
$35.84
$30.03

$33.02
$30.67
$28.32

$47.13
$35.84
33003

$37.52
3$30.66
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Unskilled $13.73
Roofers
Skilled $23.78
Semiskilled $16.65
Unskilled $11.90
Sheet Metill Workers
Skilled $31.45
Semiskiited $23.60
Unskilled $15.73
Sound an¢ Communication
Workers
Skiiled $27 56
Semiskilled $23.43
Unskilled $19.84
Sprinkler §‘jiters
Skilted $31.29
Semiskilled $20.34
Unskilled $1565
Stone Maszohs
Skilled $27.20
Semiskiiled $20.40
Unskilled $13.60
Teamstert Skilled 32576 $10.30
Semiskilled NIA
Unskiiled N/A N/A
Technical Engineers
Skilled $25 .81
Semiskilled $25.93
Unskilted $23 81 $7.23
Tile, Marb e Setters
Sxilled $28.80
Semiskilled $26.01
unskilled $13.00 $9 56

$10.07

$8.61
$6.01
$2.35

$16.88
$15.73
$14.69

$11.96
$10.89
31001

$12.75
$12.75
$6.81

$10.32
$10.32
$10.32

N/A

$7.23
$7.23

$9.56
$9 56

$36.08
N/A

$31.04

$22.56

$23.80

$32.39
$22.66
$14.25

$48.34
$39.33
$30.42

$39.52
$34.32
32985

$44.04
$33.08
$22.46

$37.52
330.72
$23.92

N/A

$32.84
$31.34

$38.48
$35.57

@oo5/012
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Terrarzo S sters
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Tile, Marbl:, Terrazzo Finishers
Joi rneyman Skillad
2nc Year Apprentice  Semiskilled
18 {ear Apprentice Unaskilled

Truck Mec janlcs
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskitled

CITY BLOOMINGTON

$29.50
326.55
$13.28

$19.80
$17.95
$12.66

$25.76
N/A
N/A

$9.66
3066
$9.66

35.86
$5.86
$5.86

$10.30

N/A
N/A

$38.16
$36.21
$22.94

$25.66
$24.76
$18.13

$36.06

N/A
N/A

@008/012
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A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

CITY BLOOMINGTON

The cominon construction wage rates listed below are for the tollowing type of

construct on work {Mark One):

( ) Ccmmercial Building
( X ) Heavy/Highway

B. WAG - RATES

To al
Hourly
Classification Class
Rate
Carponter ;
Skilled
Semiskiiled
Uinskilied
Electriciar 5
Skiiled
Semiskilled
Unskilted
Iron Work ars
Skilled
Semiekilled

Unskilled $16 74

Laborers Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilted

Cperating Engineers

Hourly

Rate

$24.76
$22.28
$15.81

$29863
$17.78
$14.82

$27.90
$22 .32

$23.62
$22.92
§22.62

$18.76

FRINGE

BENEFIT

Compen:ation

$14.97
$11.35
$11.24

$10.78
$8.53
$7.97

$18.76
$18.76

121
$11.21
$11.21

$35.50

£

$39.73
$33.63
$31.05

$40.41
$26.31
$22.78

$46.66
54108

$34.83
$34.13
$33.83

Goot/012
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Class TorA
Juurneyman Skilled $28.95 $15.31
Semiskilied $22 70 $15.31
Unskilled
Painters
Journeyman Skilled $28.10 38.70
Semiskilled $24.70 $9.70
Unskilled $14,20 $9.70
Sprinkla: Fitters
Skilled $31.29 $12.75
Semiskilled $20.34 31275
Unskilied 315 65 $6.81
Teamste:s Skiiled $25.76 $10.30
Semiskilted NIA N/A

[ Inskilied N/A N/A

@008/012

$44.26
538.01

$37.80
$34 .40
$23.890

$44.04
$33.08
$22.48

$36.08
NIA
N/A
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3520 CITY BLOOKINGION

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates listed below are for the following type of
construc ion work (Mark One):

( Y Commercial Building
( } HeavyHighway

{(X) U ILITY
B. WAGE RATES
FRINGE
BENEFIT
Classlficati Rate
Rate
Asbesgtos Morkers
Skilled $27.83 $11.54
Semiskilled $20.25
Unskilled $17.72 $7.36
Brickiayars
Skilled $27.20
Semiskilled $20.40
Unskilled $13.80
Carpenter;
Skilied $24.32
Samiskiiled $21.89
Unskilled $19.46
Electriciar s
Skilled $31.70
Semiskilled $19.02
Unskilied $15.85 $8.58
fron Work ws
Skilled $27.90
Semiskiled $22.32
Unskilied $16.74
LABORERS Skifled $23627
Semiskilled $22.92
Unskilled $22.62
Operating Enginears
ChsstorA
Skilled $28.95
Semiskilled $22.70

TOTAL

HOURLY

Compen sation

$7.48

$10.32
3$10.32
$10.32

$14.97
$11.35
$11.24

$11.91
$4.24

$18.76
$18.76
$18.76

$11.21
$11 21
$11.21

$15.31
$15.31

$39.37

$25.08

$24.43

327.73

$37.52
$30.72
$23.82

$39.59
$33.24
$30.70

343 61
$28.26

$46.66
$41.08
$35.50

$34 83
$34.13
$33.83

$44.26
$38.01

@o0s/012
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Ciazs 20rB
Skilled

Pipefitter:. 8 Steamfiltars
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Piumbers
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Pointer/C:ulker/Cleaners
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Shest Metal Workers
Skilled
Semiakillad
Unskilled

Sprinkler “itters
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Stone Ma:.ons
Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Teamster. Skifled $25.76
Semiskilled
Unskilled N/A

Truck Mec hanics
Skilled
Semiskilied
Unskilled

CITY BLOOMINGTCN

$21.20

$32.17
$20.91
$15.12

$32.17
$20.91
$15.12

$27.45
$20.59
$13.73

$30.43
$22.82
$15.22

$31.29
$20.34
$15.65

$27.20
32040
$13.60

N/A
NIA

$25.76

N/A

N/A

$13.01

$14.96
$14.96
$14.96

$14.86
$14.96
$14.96

$10.07
$10.07
$10.07

$16.17
$15.08
$14.09

$12.75
§$12.75
$6.81

31032
$10.32
$10.32

N/A

$10 30

N/A
N/A

(ADD CI ASSIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED BY PROJECT)

Definitions:

$35.11

$47.13
$3587
$30.08

$47 13
$35.87
$3008

$37.52
$30.66
$23 80

34660
$37.90
320

344.04
$33.09
$22.46

$37.52
$30.72
$2392

$£36.06
N/A

$36.06

N/A
N/A

@010/612
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Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification [isted on the scale of
wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification,
and entitlcd to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of
the criterin for being categorized as a semi-skilied or unskilled workar.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide appre 1ticeship program
registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training
Administiation, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to
their indiv idually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as
set forth i the apprentice program standards.

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of cwnulalive experience
in the contruction rades and who 1s not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.
The aoove definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

Apprenti :eship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for
contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S.
Departme 1t of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and thiit the rate of pay for
the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a
percentag:: of the journeyman’s rate (skilled rate herein) depending ¢n the individual's
progress i1 the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less
than the p edetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices
must be piid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the
apprentice 's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the joum:ymen hourly rate
which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any work :r who is not registered or otherwise employed in & bona fide apprenticeship
program r:gistered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and
Training ¢ nd has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction
trades sha | be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the
classificat on of work actually performed by the worker regardless o1 how the employer
classiftes ::uch a worker.

Disputes 1 zgarding the appropriate classification of workers and the umounts said workers
should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.
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