20112064

COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE

Date: AU J 16, 2011

City: BL DOMINGTON

County: MONROE

FRINGE

Project I escription and Scope:BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS,E:LOOMINGTON 1. 3RD QUARTER PROJECTS

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The three common construction wage rates listed are for the following type of construction work

(X) Commercial Building () Heavy/Highway

B. WAGE RATES

Total			1 (4(40)	Энн	
IC IAI		Hourly	BENEF	:17:-	
Hourly		_			
Classification Rate	Class	Rate	Compe	<u>ensation</u>	Wage
Asbestos Workers					
	Skilled	\$32.34	\$14.69	\$47	.03
	Semiskilled	\$18.77	\$8.37		\$27.14
	Unskilled	\$ 13.71	\$8.10		\$21.81
Asbestos Abatement					
	Skilled	\$29 90	\$13.48		\$43.38
	Semis	skilled	N/A	N/A	
N/A					
	Uns	killed N/A	N/A		N/A
Boilermal ers					
	Skilled	\$33.43	\$22,48	,	\$55,91
	Semiskilled	\$26.74	\$22.48		\$49.22
	Unskilled	\$20.06	\$22.48	\$42.54	
Bricklayers					
	Skilled	\$27.20	\$10.32	•	\$37.52
	Semiskilled	\$20.40	\$10,32	!	\$30.72
	Unskilled	\$13.60	\$10.32		\$23.92
Carpenters					
&	Skilled	\$27.01	\$14.15	i i	\$41 16
	Semiskilled	\$24 31	\$10.78		\$35.09
	Unskilled	\$21.61	\$10.67		\$32.28

Carpet Layers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$25.75 \$23.18 \$20.60	\$12.07 \$11.49 \$10.92	\$37.82 \$34.67 \$31.52
Cement Masons	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$26.90 \$26.40 \$24.00	\$11.13 \$11.13 \$11.13	\$38.03 \$37.53 \$35.13
Drywall Finishers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$24.95 \$17 47 \$12 48	\$9.81 \$8.51	\$34,76 \$25,98 \$20,12
DFYWALL FI \$1 00 TO FOURLY P	NISHERS USING AUT AY	OMATIC TOOLS	S (AMES,TAPIE TE	ECH, ETC)ADD
Drywail installers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$26,91 \$24,22 \$21,53	\$13.40 \$12.72 \$12.03	\$40.31 \$36,94 \$33,56
Electriciar s	Skilled \$33.04 Semiskilled Unskilled	\$19.82	\$9.61 6.52 \$8.8	15.55 \$29.43 8
Elevator Constructo	ors Skilled Semiskilled UNskilled	\$30.28 \$24.22 \$21.20	\$12.12 \$12.12 \$12.12	\$42.40 \$36.34 \$33.32
Glaziers	Skilled \$25 Semiskilled Unskilled	5.86 \$1 \$18.11 \$12.93	1.95 \$10.36 \$9.30	\$37.81 \$28.47 \$22.23
fron Workers	Skilled	\$27.90	\$ 18.76	46.66

-

	Semiskilled	\$22.32	\$18.76	\$41.08
	Unskilled \$16	74 \$18	3.76	\$35.50
Laborers	Skilled	\$22.42	\$11.20	\$33,62
	Semiskilled	\$21.82	\$11.20	\$33.02
	Unskilled	\$21.18	\$11.20	\$32.38
LABOREE RS/ ASBESTO-3 ABATEMENT	SKILLED SEMISKILLED UNSKILLED	\$21.82 N/A N/A	\$11.20 N/A N/A	\$33.02 N/A N/A
Millwrlght:	Skilled	\$26.34	\$16.33	\$42.67
	Semiskilled	\$23.71	\$12.74	\$36,45
	Unskilled	\$21.07	\$12.42	\$33.49
Operating Engineers				
Class 1 or A	Skilled	\$29.00	\$14.07	\$43.07
	Semiskilled	\$25.65	\$14.07	\$39.72
	Unskilled	\$21.85	\$14.07	\$35.92
Painters/Brush/Roll	Skilled	\$25 96	\$9,81	\$35.76
	Semiskilled	\$18.57	\$8,51	\$25.98
	Unskilled	\$13.48	\$7,64	\$20.12
Painters/Spray/Sandblas	t Skilled	\$ 25.95	\$9.81	\$35.76
Semiskilled \$18.57	\$8.51 Unskilled	\$27 \$13.48	7.08 \$7.64	\$21.12
Pipefitters & Steamfitters	s Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$32.27 \$20.98 \$14.86	\$14.86 \$14.86 \$14.86	\$47.13 \$35.84 \$30.03
Plasters	Skilled	\$23.48	\$9,54	\$33.02
	Semiskilled	\$21.98	\$9,54	\$30.67
	Unskilled	\$18.78	\$9,54	\$28.32
Plumbers	Skilled	\$32.27	\$14.86	\$47.13
	Semiskilled	\$20.98	\$14.86	\$35.84
	Unskilled	\$15.17	\$14.86	\$30.03
Pointer/C: ulker/Cleaner:	Skilled	\$27.45 20.59 \$	\$10.07 \$10.07	\$37.52 \$30.66

	Unskilled	\$13.73	\$10.07	\$23,80
Roofers Se	Skilled emiskilled Unskilled	\$23.78 \$16.65 \$11.90	\$8.61 \$6.01 \$2.35	\$32,39 \$22,66 \$14,25
Sheet Metal Workers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$31.46 \$23. 8 0 \$15.73	\$16.88 \$15.73 \$14.69	\$48.34 \$39.33 \$30.42
Sound and Communic Workers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$27.56 \$23.43 \$19.84	\$11.96 \$10.89 \$10.01	\$39.52 \$34.32 \$29.85
Sprinkler i itters	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$31.29 \$20.34 \$15.65	\$12.75 \$12.75 \$6.81	\$44.04 \$33.09 \$22.46
Stone Mas ons	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$27,20 \$20.40 \$13.60	\$10,32 \$10.32 \$10.32	\$37.52 \$30.72 \$23.92
Teamsters	Semiskill	\$25.76 ed N/A N/A	\$10.30 N/A N/A	\$36,08 N/A N/A
Technical Engineers	Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$25,81 d \$25,93 \$23 81	\$7.23 \$7.23 \$7.23	\$32.64 \$31.34 \$31.04
Tile, Marb e Setters unskilled	Skilled Semiskille \$1	\$28,90 ed \$26,01 3.00	\$9.56 \$9.56 \$9.56	\$38.46 \$35.57 \$22.56

٠,

Terrazzo S :tters	Skilled	\$29.50	\$9.66	\$39.16
	Semiskilled	\$26.55	\$9.66	\$36.21
	Unskilled	\$13.28	\$9.66	\$22.94
Tile, Marbie, Terrazzo Finisi Journeyman 2nd Year Apprentice 1st dear Apprentice	ners Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$19.80 \$17.95 \$12.66	\$5,86 \$5,86 \$5,86	\$25,66 \$24,76 \$18,13
Truck Mec lanics	Skilled	\$25.76	\$10.30	\$36.06
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates listed below are for the following type of construct on work (Mark One):

() Commercial Building (X) Heavy/Highway

B. WAG RATES			FRINGE	
To:al		Hourly	BENEFIT	
Hourly <u>Classification</u> <u>Rate</u>	Class	Rate	Compensation	<u>Wage</u>
Carpenter ;	Skilled	\$24.76	\$14.97	\$39.73
	Semiskilled	\$22.28	\$11.35	\$33.63
	Unskilled	\$19.81	\$11.24	\$31.05
Electriciai s	Skilled	\$29.63	\$10.78	\$40.41
	Semiskilled	\$17.78	\$8.53	\$26.31
	Unskilled	\$14.82	\$7.97	\$22.79
Iron Workers	Skilled	\$27.90	\$18.76	\$46.66
	Semiskilled	\$22.32	\$18.76	\$41.08
	Unskilled \$16 74	\$ \$18.7	6	\$35.50
Laborers	Skilled	\$23.62	\$11,21	\$34.83
	Semiskilled	\$22.92	\$11,21	\$34.13
	Unskilled	\$22.62	\$11,21	\$33.83

Operating Engineers

Class 1 or A
 Skilled
 \$28.95
 \$15.31

 Semiskilled
 \$22.70
 \$15.31
 \$38.01
 \$44.26 Journeyman . Unskilled **Painters**
 Skilled
 \$28.10
 \$9.70

 Semiskilled
 \$24.70
 \$9.70

 Unskilled
 \$14,20
 \$9.70
 \$34,40 \$37.80 Journeyman \$23.90 Sprinkler Fitters
 Skilled
 \$31.29
 \$12.75

 Semiskilled
 \$20.34
 \$12.75
 \$44.04 \$12.75 \$33.09 Unskilled \$15.65 \$6.81 \$22.46 Skilled \$25.76 \$10.30 \$36.06 Teamsters N/A N/A Semiskilled N/A N/A N/A N/A Unskilled

A. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

The common construction wage rates listed below are for the following type of construction work (Mark One):

()	Commercial Building
()	Heavy/Highway
(X)	UTILITY TO THE

B. WAGE RATES

		FRINGE BENEFIT	TOTAL HOURLY
	Classificati	Rate	Compensation
<u>ate</u>			

	Classificati	Rate	Compen sat	lon Wage
Rate				
Asbestos Workers	Semiskilled	\$20.25	\$11.54 \$7.48 \$7.36	\$39.37 \$27.73 \$25.08
Bricklayers				
	Skilled Semiskille Unskilled	\$27.20 ed \$20.40 \$13.60	\$10.32 \$10.32 \$10.32	\$37.52 \$30.72 \$23.92
Carpenter;				
·	Skilled Semiskille Unskilled	\$24.32 ed \$21.89 \$19.46	\$14.97 \$11.35 \$11.24	\$39.59 \$33.24 \$30.70
Electriciar s				
E-PORTURE S	Skilled Semiskille Unskilled \$1		\$11.91 \$9.24 \$8.58	\$43.61 \$28.26 \$24.43
Iron Workers				
LABORERS	Skilled Semiskille Unskilled Skilled Semiskilled Unskilled	\$16.74 \$23.62	\$18.76 \$18.76 \$18.76 \$11.21 \$11.21 \$11.21	\$46.66 \$41.08 \$35.50 \$34.83 \$34.13 \$33.83
Operating Engineers Cluss 1 or A	Skilled Semlskille	\$28.95 ed \$ 22.70	\$15.31 \$15.31	\$44.26 \$38.01

Ciass 2 or B					
		Skilled	\$21.20	\$13.91	\$35.11
Pipefitter: & Steamfi					
		Skilled	\$32.17		\$47 .13
		Semiskilled	\$20.91		\$35.87
		Unskilled	\$15.12	\$14.96	\$30.08
mak. t					
Plumbers		Out to a	B00 47		
		Skilled	\$32.17		\$47.13
		Semiskilled	\$20.91		\$35.87
		Unskilled	\$15.12	\$14.96	\$30 08
Pointer/Caulker/Clea	ners				
		Skilled	\$27.45	\$10.07	\$37.52
		Semiskilled	\$20.58		\$30.66
		Unskilled	\$13.73		\$23.80
		O.I.SKIII.OQ	W10.14	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	923.0U
Sheet Metal Workers					
		Skilled	\$30.43	\$16.17	\$46.60
		Semiskilled	\$22.82		\$37.90
		Unskilled	\$15.22		\$29.31
					Q 23 01
Sprinkler Fitters					
		Skilled	\$31.29	\$12.75	\$44.04
		Semiskilled	\$20.34		\$33.09
		Unskilled	\$15.65	\$6.81	\$22.46
					•
Stone Masons					
		Skilled	\$27.20		\$ 37.52
		Semiskilled	\$20.40		\$30.72
		Unskilled	\$13.60	\$10.32	\$23.92
Teamsten	Otom, a	405 3	_	***	
i cameran	Skilled	\$25.76		\$10,30	\$36.06
	Unskille	Semiskilled d N/A	N/A	N/A N/A	N/A
	UHONIIC	u INIA		INA	NA

Truck Mechanics

 Skilled
 \$25.76
 \$10.30
 \$36.06

 Semiskilled
 N/A
 N/A
 N/A

 Unskilled
 N/A
 N/A
 N/A

(ADD CI ASSIFICATIONS AS REQUIRED BY PROJECT)
Definitions:

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Semi-skilled: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

<u>Unskilled</u>: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The avove definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer. Apprentizeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the p edetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana St. te APL-CIO Representative

Awarding Agency Representative

abc Representative

Taxpayer Named by Appointing Agency

Taxpayer Named by County Legislative Body

Date

08/16/2011